would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group's income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest
rates. The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk arises primarily from its borrowings and deposits
with licensed banks, and is managed through the use of fixed and floating rates instruments. The Group
monitors the interest rates on borrowings closely to ensure that the borrowings are maintained at
favourable rates. The Group's deposits are placed at fixed rates and management endeavours to obtain
the best rate available in the market. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge this
risk.

128 ANNUAL REPORT 2017HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONT'D)

31.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont'd)

(iii)	 Interest rate risk (cont'd)

	 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each
reporting period changed by ten (10) basis points with all other variables held constant:

   Group

 2017  2016

 RM  RM

Profit after tax

Increase 10 basis points (2016: 10 basis point) (42,296) (40,401)

Decrease 10 basis points (2016: 10 basis point) 42,296 40,401

 Company

 2017  2016

 RM  RM

Profit after tax

Increase 10 basis points (2016: 10 basis point) 2,294 12,192

Decrease 10 basis points (2016: 10 basis point) (2,294) (12,192)

129ANNUAL REPORT 2017 HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONT'D)

31
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T

O
B

JE
C

TI
V

ES
 A

N
D

 P
O

LI
C

IE
S

(c
o

n
t'

d
)

(i

ii)

In
te

re
st

 r
at

e
ri

sk
 (

co
n

t'
d

)

Th

e
fo

llo
w

in
g

ta
bl

es
 s

et
 o

ut
 t

he
 c

ar
ry

in
g

am
ou

nt
s,

 t
he

 w
ei

gh
te

d
av

er
ag

e
ef

fe
ct

iv
e

in
te

re
st

 r
at

es
 a

s
at

 t
he

 e
nd

 o
f

th
e

re
po

rt
in

g
pe

rio
d

an
d

th
e

re
m

ai
ni

ng
 m

at

[…]

The Group is applying the modified retrospective method upon adoption of MFRS 15 and the cumulative
effects would be shown as an adjustment to the opening retained earnings on 1 January 2018.

	 The Group is currently finalising the adjustments upon adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15. The following
reconciliations provide an estimate of the expected impact upon initial application of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15
on the financial position, profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group.

138 ANNUAL REPORT 2017HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONT'D)

34.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs (cont'd)

(ii)	 New MFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2018 (cont'd)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity

 1 January 2017

 Previously
 stated

 Effects of
 MFRS 9

 Effects of
 MFRS 15  Restated

RM RM RM RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  105,373,140  0  0 105,373,140

Intangible assets  5,456,727  0  0 5,456,727

 110,829,867 0 0 110,829,867

Current assets

Inventories  7,415,118  0  0  7,415,118

Trade and other receivables  29,288,236  (603,841)  0  28,684,395

Current tax assets  381,204  0  0  381,204

Cash and bank balances  11,397,052  0  0  11,397,052

 48,481,610  (603,841) 0 47,877,769

TOTAL ASSETS  159,311,477  (603,841)  0  158,707,636

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent

Share capital  30,870,005  0  0  30,870,005

Reserves  44,965,846  (603,841)  0  44,362,005

 75,835,851  (603,841)  0  75,232,010

Non-controlling interests  3,706,753  0  0  3,706,753

TOTAL EQUITY  79,542,604  (603,841)  0  78,938,763

139ANNUAL REPORT 2017 HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONT'D)

34.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs (cont'd)

(ii)	 New MFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2018 (cont'd)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity

 1 January 2017

 Previously
 stated

 Effects of
 MFRS 9

 Effects of
 MFRS 15  Restated

RM RM RM RM

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  25,516,185  0  0  25,516,185

Deferred tax liabilities  732,086  0  0  732,086

 26,248,271  0  0  26,248,271

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  22,681,786  0  0  22,681,786

Derivative liability  521,930  0  0  521,930

Borrowings  30,193,252  0  0  30,193,252

Current tax liabilities  123,634  0  0  123,634

 53,520,602  0  0  53,520,602

TOTAL LIABILITIES  79,768,873  0  0  79,768,873

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES  159,311,477  (603,841)  0  158,707,636

140 ANNUAL REPORT 2017HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONT'D)

34.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs (cont'd)

(ii)	 New MFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2018 (cont'd)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity (cont'd)

 31 December 2017/1 January 2018

 Previously
 stated

 Effects of
 MFRS 9

 Effects of
 MFRS 15  Restated

RM RM RM RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 105,259,473  0  0 105,259,473

Intangible assets 4,257,871  0  0 4,257,871

109,517,344 0 0 109,517,344

Current assets

Inventories 11,077,699  0  2,485,979 13,563,678

Derivative asset 131,048  0  0 131,048

Trade and other receivables 37,708,406  (731,606)  (3,778,987) 33,197,813

Current tax assets 232,612  0  0 232,612

Cash and bank balances 9,451,307  0  0 9,451,307

  58,601,072  (731,606)  (1,293,008) 56,576,458

TOTAL ASSETS 168,118,416  (731,606)  (1,293,008) 166,093,802

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to
owners of the parent

Share capital 36,324,129  0  0 36,324,129

Reserves  43,003,536  (731,606)  (364,558) 41,907,372

79,327,665  (731,606)  (364,558) 78,231,501

Non-controlling interests  482,568  0  0  482,568

Total equity 79,810,233 (731,606) (364,558) 78,714,069

141ANNUAL REPORT 2017 HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONT'D)

34.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs (cont'd)

(ii)	 New MFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2018 (cont'd)

(a)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity (cont'd)

 31 December 2017/1 January 2018

 Previously
 stated

 Effects of
 MFRS 9

 Effects of
 MFRS 15  Restated

RM RM RM RM

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings  21,656,206  0  0  21,656,206

Deferred tax liabilities  1,944,801  0  0  1,944,801

 23,601,007  0  0  23,601,007

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  27,954,666  0  (928,450)  27,026,216

Borrowings  36,399,519  0  0  36,399,519

Current tax liabilities  352,991  0  0  352,991

 64,707,176  0  (928,450)  63,778,726

TOTAL LIABILITIES  88,308,183  0  (928,450)  87,379,733

TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES  168,118,416  (731,606)  (1,293,008)  166,093,802

142 ANNUAL REPORT 2017HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONT'D)

34.	 ADOPTION OF NEW MFRSs AND AMENDMENT TO MFRSs (cont'd)

(ii)	 New MFRSs that have been issued, but only effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January
2018 (cont'd)

(b)	 Reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 31 December 2017

 Previously
 stated

 Effects of
 MFRS 9

 Effects of
 MFRS 15  Restated

RM RM RM RM

Revenue  115,241,563  0  (3,798,336)  111,443,227

Cost of sales  (76,389,705)  0  2,485,979  (73,903,726)

Gross profit  38,851,858  0  (1,312,357)  37,539,501

Other operating income  1,398,125  0  19,349  1,417,474

Selling and distribution cost  (20,750,798)  0  928,450  (19,822,348)

Administrative and other
expenses  (13,996,270) (127,765)  0  (14,124,035)

Finance costs  (3,258,937)  0  0  (3,258,937)

Profit before tax  2,243,978  (127,765)  (364,558)  1,751,655

Tax expense  (1,976,350)  0  0  (1,976,350)

Profit for the financial year  267,628  (127,765)  (364,558)  (224,695)

Other comprehensive income,
net of tax  0  0  0  0

Total comprehensive income  267,628  (127,765)  (364,558)  (224,695)

	 Notes to the reconciliations

(aa)	 The Group expects an increase in impairment for trade receivables and amounts due from
associates because MFRS 9 replaces the current ‘incurred loss’ model with a forward-looking
‘expected credit loss’ model.

(bb)	 The Group expects a decrease in revenue and recognises of deferred revenue due to the effect
of changes to the timing of revenue recognition for identified performance obligations arising
from sales activities upon adoption of MFRS 15.

143ANNUAL REPORT 2017 HENG HUAT RESOURCES GROUP BERHAD (969678-D)

ANALYSIS OF SHAREHOLDINGS
AS AT 30 MARCH 2018